fig 6. How the top bar fits onto the bottom bar.
o2 Ks TR

Tt

T — b+
‘ Side view Front view
M Side view Front view

3.5 Mounting Fixers/Blockers and End Covers (fig. 7)

1. Slide the fixers/blockers onto the lower bar until they touch the upper bar.
2. Insert the M8 120 mm Allen screws.

3. Tighten firmly to lock the tent against upward and sideways movement.
4. Place the end covers for protection and finishing. (fig. 8)

fig 7. How to mount the fixer/blocker and the end cover

x4

’/ X 2
/ Bar fixer / blocker
m Ref.: 41884990000

g x4

8mm NorthLock washer

fig 8. End Covers

M8 16mm
@x2  x2
M8 Autoblock bolt  End cover

— 18

Ref.: 41884910000

3.6 Disassembling the Tent

1. Loosen the fixers/blockers by unscrewing the Allen screws.
2. Remove the fixers/blockers.

3. Lift the tent, separating it from the lower poles.

4. Safety Recommendations

- Never use only one quick-release. Always install at least 2 or 3 units.

- Before each trip, check that all parts are correctly fitted and tightened.

- Do not exceed the maximum weight recommended by the tent or platform manufacturer.

- Avoid use in extreme conditions (strong wind, snow, severe off-road) without prior inspection.

- Periodically check the condition of the parts (screws, rails, and locks).

4

= JANVES BAROUD

= JANMES BAROUD
Assembly Manual

QuickRelease Bar System for Roof-Top-Tents

1. Introduction

The quick-release system was developed to facilitate the quick attachment and removal of roof tents on bars and

vehicle platforms.

Traditional methods using clamps or other fastening systems can be time-consuming and difficult to assemble.
Installation is often challening due to the perimeter of the platforms being closed and the reduced distance between the

platform and the vehicle roof, which makes it difficult to place the clamps.

For correct and secure fastening, two or three quick-release are required to attach a tent to the vehicle.
This system eliminates the problems of traditional methods, offering practicality, speed, safety, and versatility.

2. Components
The package includes (fig.1) :

M8 80mm M870mm = M8 55mm M8 25mm M8 20mm M8 16mm M8 16mm

Z
Allen screw Allen screw Allen screw Allen screw Allen screw % X 6
With LockTite / Bottom Bar
i' fixing piece
Ref.: 41884930000

©x20 & x8 | O |x4

M8 Autoblock bolt 8mm NorthLock washer M8 Carriage Bolt

x6 EIx3 éx(ﬁ 12 X2 x4

x6

M8 Carriage Bolt

X 6

10mm spacer
Ref.: 41884950000 X 2

Bar fixer / blocker
Ref.: 41884990000
X1
6mm Hex Key
]

X1

Bottom Bar
(PartA)
Ref.: 41884940000

= JANMES BAROUD X 2

James Baroud Sticker

P
ﬂ X 2
End cover

Ref.: 41884910000

3. Assembly Instructions
3.1 Install The botton bar fixing Parts to the botton bar (Fig2)

~ x 1
Bottom Bar

Ref.: 41884940000 | @@

fixing piece
Ref.: 41884930000 %
x2 )

3.2 Install Parts A (Bottom Bars) on the vehicle. Some examples (Figs. 3 and 4)

1. Position the bottom bars perpendicular to the vehicle (widthwise) and parallel to each other on
the platform/crossbars.

2. Use the bolts and rails appropriate for each brand's system (Rhino Rack, Front Runner, ARB,
Defender, Sherpa, etc.).

3. Securely fasten, ensuring there is no slack (not lose).

Attention: the measurement between the Bottom Bars on the vehicle and the measurement bet
the tent must be exactly the same, otherwise the system will not fit.

ween the Top Bars on

V8



fig 3. Some examples of assembly on different platforms

Defender / Sheroa platform 3.3 Install Parts B (Top Bars) on the tent (fig. 5)
i H pap 1. Secure the top bars directly to the base of the tent using the screws and rails provided.

o1 Rhino Rack Pioneer platform
: Attention: carriage bolts must be mounted across the tent rails (as shown in the figure) and never lengthwise.

2. The bars must be mounted parallel to each other and perpendicular to the tent profiles.
X6 3. Confirm that they are correctly aligned and evenly distributed.
4. Before finally tightening the screws, make sure that the bars are centered, i.e., that the distance
X6 between the sides of the tent and the bar is equal (on the right and left).
% g 20mm Attention: the measurement between the B bars (Top Bars) on the tent and the measurement between the A bars
(Bottom Bars) on the vehicle must be exactly the same, otherwise the system will not fit.
[o]x8. @ x6 X 6 <

FrontRunner Slimline platform

X3 '//? s)m(m?.. ARB Base Rack platform

2
N @XB

M8 Aucbioocbot.
Not included X6
Order ref: 41884970000 End cover

fig 5. How to mount the top bar (part B) on the tent

X4
M8 16mm
Mg 20mm Allen screw
3 With LockTite
¢
€3 x4
8mm NorthLock washer
fig 4. Mounting quick release bars on common roof racksComponents
Platform SHERPA Platform DEFENDER Platform slimeline FRONT RUNNER Platform Pioneer from RHINO RACK O X 4
M8 carrage Bott
= v 6 2 ¥ x2 X3 Top Bar
I v\)ﬁss(Jmm O O|x6 I y\)ﬁssmmm o O|x6 'M820mm netom ' %] ?\(/I%3625mm (PoriB)
M8 Amobiogk bol : <6 Ref.: 4188498000
@ M)(S?i 25mmSpaceGr @ M8 Carrage Bolt
6 ) X
Ve Autablock bot D N Autoblock bot Notincluded -E"“ cover
- -
[ ]
| |
[ ]
| |
[ ]
- - L ] hd w
I I
[ ]
[ |
| - l
<= = o= | =
Platform PLUMP from HUNTER Base Rack from ARB Platform slim sport from FRONT RUNNER I
x3
l\)/%BsBOmm o o X3 X 3 BAsERAcK ALLOY BL rrow ans
Not included M8 55mm — x4 T 7
— _— ——
6 i = M8 25mm E.'Qﬁ \If fﬁ;;\\j
o o @ x3 ) @ x4 = ..;j‘
D x6 M8 Autoblock bolt M8 Autoblock bolt :
M8 Autoblock bolt T T ?i L] y 1 1)
[ T T ] e =
I 1
'ﬁﬁ\li/rr/ﬁ& 3.4 Fitting the System (fig. 6)
! “/‘\” .~ [~y 1. Align Parts B (on the tent) with the corresponding Parts A (on the vehicle).
1 = T — 2. Carefully slide the tent until all the upper bars fit simultaneously into the
miis , - lower bars.
== — — ] T 3. Confirm that it is secure by pressing and pushing the tent forward and backward.
,//Q\W I/ Ff/:%\d 4. Ensure that the tent is centered in relation to the lower bars.
[T re ooty Sy U |
I 1
= JANMES BAROUD 3




